
Contact: Michele Chesterman   
01633 656656 
E-mail: michele.chesterman@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 2 August 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, C Ferris, 

Y Forsey, J Jordan, M Linton, R Mogford, C Townsend and R White 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
Part 1 
Item                     
  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 
11 - 48) 
 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of
[...]
ouncil-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
1 Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

2 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 
 
 Resolved  
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as an 
Appendix. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications Schedule, 
attached. 

 
3 Appeal Decisions  
 
 
 Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals. 
 
 
 Planning Application Appeals – Allowed 
 

 Application No: 16/0968 – 12 Llanthewy Road, Newport NP20 4JR – Change of Use 
to House in Multiple Occupation. 

 Application No: 16/0489 – 38 Park Drive, Newport NP20 3AL – Replace flat roof with 
tiled pitch roof to garage and reposition of side wall to new rear extension. 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

 
Date 

 
5 July 2017 
 

Time 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Apologies                           

Councillors Richards (Chair), Al-Nuaimi, Clarke, Ferris, Forsey, Jordan,  Linton, 
Mogford, Townsend 
 
T Brooks (Development and Regeneration Manager), S Williams (West Area 
Planning Manager), J Davidson (East Area Development Manager) G Roberts 
(Principal Planning Officer), A Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager),  J 
Evans (Senior Solicitor), S Davies (Housing Strategy & Development Manager), 
S Carle (Tree Officer TPOs & Private Land), S Davies (Senior Traffic Transport 
& Development Officer), M Chesterman (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
Councillor R Mogford 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



  

 

  
Planning Application Appeals – Dismissed  
 

 Application No: 16/0337 – Windyridge, Old Roman Lodge, Langstone, Newport NP18 1JQ – 
Demolition of the existing house and outbuildings and the construction of a replacement 
dwelling. 

 Application No: 16/1094 – 26A Glassworks Cottages, Newport NP20 5NL – Demolition of 
existing building and erection of 4 No two bed apartments and associated works 

 Application No: 16/1254 – 23 Tregwilym Close, Rogerstone, Newport NP10 9DX – Retention 
of change of use of domestic garage to dog grooming business and creation of additional 
parking spaces. 

 Application No: 16/1299 – 35 Mallards Reach, Marshfield, Cardiff CF3 2NN – First floor 
extension over existing study/kitchen to form bedroom and WC and extend existing 
bathroom. 

 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the appeals decision be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the Planning 

Committee 
 
   
 
 

  
 
 

   

 

Page 6



  

 

 

Appendix 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 JULY 2017 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

 
No  Site/Proposal Ward 

 
Additional Comments Decision 

16/1140 Land east of Clarke Energy 
Production, Traston Road, 
Newport 
 
Erection of 2 No 
industrial/storage (B2/B8 use) 
buildings along with associated 
ground works, access, car 
parking and hard and soft 
landscaping. 

Lliswerry Public Speaker - withdrawn Granted with conditions. 
 
Additional Tree protection 
condition. 
 
 

17/0034 Land adjacent to and south east 
of Mccreadys, Ponthir Road, 
Newport. 
 
Construction of 2 No Dwellings 
with Associated Access and 
Landscaping Works 

Caerleon Members were made aware of late representations 
previously circulated in respect of this application. 
 
Mr R Williams, Agent spoke in support of the 
Application 
 
Cllr Giles spoke on the Application 
Cllr Hughes spoke on the Application 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Granted with conditions 
subject to Section 106 
Legal Agreement with 
delegated powers to 
refuse the application in 
the event that the 
agreement is not signed 
within 3 months of the 
decision 
 

 
17/0387 
 

 
60 Pentre-Poeth Road, Newport 
NP10 8LL 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling 

 
Graig 

Members were made aware of late representations 
previously circulated in respect of this application. 
 
Mr N Hale, Applicant spoke in support of the 
Application 

Granted with conditions  
 
 
 
 

P
age 7



  

 

and outbuildings and erection of 
a new dwelling and relocation of 
existing site access 
 

 

 
Cllr Cornelious spoke on the application  
 
 
 

17/0364 Spring Gardens Care Centre, 
Belle Vue Terrace, Newport 
 
Replacement boundary 
treatment fronting Arthur Street 

Pillgwenlly (Councillor Linton left  the meeting after consideration 
of this item) 
 
 
 

Granted with conditions 
 
 

17/0425 5 Shaw Grove, Newport NP20 
3JR 
 
Retention of L Shaped Pigeon 
Loft 

Gaer   Granted with conditions 
 
 

17/0516 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Langstone Cottage, Old 
Chepstow Road, Newport NP18 
2ND 
 
Certificate of Lawfulness for 
proposed single storey rear 
extension 

Langstone  
 

Granted 
 
 
 
 

P
age 8



  

 

16/0317 Land to the rear and north of 1 
to 16, Ruperra Close, 
Bassaleg, Newport 
 
Erection of 11 No. Dwellings, 
New Road, Drainage, Main 
Services and Associated 
Works (Resubmission 
following withdrawal of 
15/0204)  

Graig Cllr Cornelious spoke on the application Refused 
 
 
 

P
age 9



  

 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 

      

P
age 10



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  2 August 2017 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule  

 

Author  Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 
 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to 

planning applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development 
against relevant planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into 
consideration all consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer 
recommendation to the Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning 
permission should be granted (with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused 
(with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule 
having weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations. 
 

Proposal  1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

  2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Local Residents 
   Members 
   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set 
out in the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal 
requirements. 
 

 
 Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Background 
 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant 
planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all 
consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the 
Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted 
(with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for 
refusal). 
 
The purpose of the 
[...]
 into 
the public sewerage system. 
Some public sewers and lateral drains may not be recorded and request that the applicant 
contacts the Operations Contact Centre to establish the location and status of the sewer. 
Under the Water Industry Act 1991 Dwr Cymru Welsh Water has rights of access to its 
apparatus at all times.  
The Welsh Government has introduced new legislation to make it mandatory for all 
developers wishing to communicate with the public sewerage system to obtain an adoption 
agreement for their sewerage. 

 
4.2      WESTERN POWER DISTRIBUTION: Details of apparatus in the area.  
 
4.3  WALES AND WEST UTILITIES: No response. 

 
5. INTERNAL COUNCIL ADVICE 
5.1  HEAD OF STREETSCENE & CITY SERVICES (HIGHWAYS): Further development on Mill 

Lane has previously been determined by both the Council and an Appeal Inspector as 
unsuitable as identified below. 

 
The proposal by reason of the narrow lane with lack of suitable dedicated passing places 
and poor visibility results in an over intensification of traffic generation which would have a 
detrimental impact upon highway safety and the amenity of existing residents. This is 
contrary to policy GP4 of the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 (Adopted 
January 2015).”  
 
Three off street parking spaces are required together with a visitor space as Mill Lane 
cannot accommodate visitor parking whilst the application form only confirms 2 off street 
parking spaces. A parking layout confirming that these parking spaces can be 
accommodated together with a turning area to enable vehicles to enter and leave in a 
forward gear must be submitted for approval. 
 
Mill lane is narrow in width and whilst Manual for Streets confirms that streets may be 
narrowed over a short length they should not be reduced to less than 3.25 metres in width. 
Mill lane is not, therefore, suitable for the additional traffic associated with the proposed 
dwelling. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 22



 
As stated above Mill Lane is narrow
[...]
on the use of the 

Welsh language in Newport as a result of the proposed decision.  

8.7  Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
Section 3 of the Act imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle to act in a manner which seeks to 
ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future 
generations to meet their own needs (section 5).  This duty has been considered in the 
evaluation of this application.  It is considered that there would be no significant or 
unacceptable impact upon the achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the 
proposed decision. 

 
9. CONCLUSION 
9.1 In conclusion it is considered that development on this site is physically contained and 

would not represent further encroachment into the countryside or prejudice the open nature 
of the Green Wedge.  In this respect, Policies SP5 – Countryside, SP7 – Green Wedge and 
the principles of PPW are considered to be satisfied. However, access to the site along Mill 
lane which is substandard in width, would result in a development detrimental to highway 
safety contrary to policy GP4 of the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 REFUSED 
 

01 The proposal by reason of the narrow lane with lack of suitable dedicated passing 
places and poor visibility results in an over intensification of traffic generation which would 
have a detrimental impact upon highway and pedestrian safety and the amenity of existing 
residents.  This is contrary to policy GP4 of the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 
2026 (Adopted January 2015). 

 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 This decision relates to plan Nos: UD-GA01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, W162104 A04, B01, 
B02, Transport Statement and planning statements. 
 
 

 Page 28



02 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies SP1, SP5, SP7, SP13, GP2, GP4, GP5, GP6, H2, H4, 
H6 and T4  were relevant to the determination of this application.  
 
03 Planning Policy Wales Edition 9 dated November 2016 was relevant to the 
determination of the application. 
 
04 The proposed development (including any demolition) has been screened under 
the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and it is considered that an 
Environmental Statement is not required. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 29



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   17/0572   Ward: LLISWERRY 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  13-AUG-2017 
 
Applicant:  STARBURST LTD 
 
Site:  SITE OF CARCRAFT AT EMPRESS, LANGLAND WAY, NEWPORT, 

NP19 4PT 
 
Proposal: RETENTION OF BUILDING FOR CLASS B1/B2/B8 USE TO PROVIDE 

296SQM OF FLOORSPACE AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING 

 
Recommendation: Granted with Conditions   
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks retrospective planning permission for a Class B1/B2/B8 unit at the 

former Carcraft site in Lliswerry.  
 
1.2 Planning consent was granted in 2016 for the erection of 2no. buildings for B1/B2/B8 use to 

provide 5,498 square metres of floor space and associated infrastructure including parking 
and circulation areas. However, one of the buildings (sited to the south-west of the site) 
was constructed nearer to the southern boundary and closer to Langland Way to the west, 
than was consented. The building as built was also larger than the originally approved 
building.  

 
1.3 An application to retain the building as built was refused by Planning Committee earlier this 

year for the following reason:  
 

By reason of scale and location, the development is unduly prominent within the street 
scene of Langland Way to the detriment of visual amenity and has an overbearing impact 
upon the front of the neighbouring commercial property.  This is contrary to Policies GP2 
and GP6 of the Local Dev
[...]
acceptable and no objections are offered.  
 
5.2 HEAD OF STREETSCENE AND CITY SERVICES (DRAINAGE): No objection.  
 
5.3 HEAD OF LAW AND REGULATION (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH): No objection.    
 
5.4 HEAD OF LAW AND REGULATION (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH) (AIR QUALITY): The 

site is located adjacent to a main A road and there are no air quality management areas 
(AQMA) in the near vicinity. Therefore it is unlikely that air quality could be considered of 
material concern for this application given the current planning policy. I therefore have no 
reason to object.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 32



6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1  NEIGHBOURS: NEIGHBOURS: All properties within 50m were consulted (3no properties) 

and a site notice displayed. One response received objecting on behalf of Euro Foods. The 
objections are summarised below: 

 -The proposals are contrary to Policies GP2 and GP6 of the Local Development Plan; 
-The application includes the area of the unit which (along with other development) was 
refused planning permission in February 2017; 
-Whilst the unit has been reduced from 400sqm to 296 sqm the effect on the neighbouring 
unit and the street scene remains overbearing and over-dominant; 
- The marginal reduction in height by virtue of the sloping roof does not reduce the mass 
and dominance of the building in any material way and the height of the building where it 
most affects the neighbouring unit has not been reduced from that which planning 
permission was refused; 
-The setting back of the building does not represent any betterment from the building which 
has already been refused by the Council; 
-The planning committee which refused the application in February 2017 did so due to the 
undue prominence in the street scene, the detriment to visual amenity and the overbearing 
impact upon the neighbouring premises. All of these issues remain with the current 
application; 
-Given the history of the various applications at the site, the application should be referred 
to committee.  

 
6.2 COUNCILLOR CRITCHLEY: Requests that the application be determined by Planning 

Committee due to the impact on the street scene. We should seek clarity in respect to the 
developer’s intentions, noting the concerns expressed by the neighbouring occupant, prior 
to planning approval being granted.  
 

7. ASSESSMENT 
7.1  The site is located within Leeway Industrial Estate and comprises 1.15 hectares and forms 

part of the former Carcraft unit. Vehicle access to the buildings is from the existing access 
to the site off Langland Way. The site is surrounded by a mixture of established commercial 
and industrial uses to the east, south and west and to the north it is bordered by the 
Southern Distributor Road.   

 
7.2 The table below sets out the dimensions of the building as originally granted compared with 

the refused scheme and the most recent approval: 
  

16/0438 (Granted) 
 

16/1218 (Refused) 17/0273 (Granted) 

W24m x L89m x H8.6m 
 
 

W26m x L185m x H9.7m W26m x L170m x H9.7m 

 
7.3 The application submitted to retain the building (16/1218) was refused by the Site 

Inspection Sub-Committee as by reason of the scale and location of the development, it 
was considered to be unduly prominent within the street scene of Langland Way and has 
an overbearing impact upon (specifically the) front of the neighbouring commercial 
property. The amended scheme (17/0273) proposed to set back the building the same as 
the scheme which was originally approved (16/0438) so that it would be marginally behind 
the building line of the neighbouring building. However, as reflected in the above table, the 
building remained closer to the intervening boundary than the previously consented 
scheme as it is two metres wider and it is just over 1m greater in height.  

 
7.4 The dimensions of the building as currently being applied for are not given in the table 

above. However, an extract of the layout plan is shown below. As can be seen from t
[...]
ision on approaching trains. 
The location and colour of lights must not give rise to the potential for confusion with the 
signalling arrangements on the railway.  
-Where new roads, turning spaces or parking areas are to be situated adjacent to the 
railway; which is at or below the level of the development, suitable crash barriers or high 
kerbs should be provided to prevent vehicles accidentally driving or rolling onto the railway 
or damaging the lineside fencing. 
-Applications that are likely to generate an increase in trips under railway bridges may be of 
concern to Network Rail where there is potential for an increase in ‘Bridge strikes’. Vehicles 
hitting railway bridges cause significant disruption and delay to rail users. Consultation with 
Network Rail’s Asset Protection Engineers is necessary to understand if there is a problem. 
Developers may be asked to pay for bridge protection barriers.  
 
05 On behalf of Natural Resources Wales, the applicant is advised that the site is located 
within a flood risk area and consideration should be given to the creation of an emergency 
evacuation plan.   

 
 
 
________________________________________________________ 
 
 
  

Page 41



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   17/0444   Ward: PILLGWENLLY 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  13-JUL-2017 
 
Applicant:  K BEVAN 
 
Site:  PILLGWENLLY COUNTY PRIMARY SCHOOL, CAPEL CRESCENT, 

NEWPORT, NP20 2FT 
 
Proposal:  INSTALLATION OF VERTICAL FLUE STACK 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks permission for the instatllation of a new vertical flue system to serve 

the school’s gas heating boilers. 
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
2.1 None. 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2016 (Adopted January 2015) 
3.1.1 GP2 General Development Principles – General Amenity 

The amenity enjoyed by people in their local environment should not be significantly 
harmed as a result of development. 

  
3.1.2 G
[...]
 properties has been extended which has significantly varied the 
proportions of the original modest cottages. The buildings within the wider Conservation Area vary 
considerably in their age, size, design and use with no unifying design or character, though there are 
distinctive areas within it. 
 
The Inspector considered that the porch is not oversized considering the scale and footprint of the 
building nor does it block windows or other architectural detailing. Whilst the porch is visible from the 
public highway, it would be in keeping with the host dwelling. The Inspector noted several dwellings with 
porches of varying design and scale and therefore did not consider that the porch would be seen as an 
incongruous addition or out of keeping with the character of the Conservation Area.  
 

Page 53



In view of the above, the Inspector concluded that the proposal would comply with Policies CE7 and GP6 
of the Newport Local Development Plan; as such, the appeal has been allowed.  
 
 
DECISION: ALLOWED  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL  
APPEAL REF:     16/1213      
APPEAL TYPE:    Written Representations 
WARD:     Langstone 
SITE:    Reservoir House, Millbrook Lane, Llanvaches, Caldicot, 

NP26 3AZ 
SUBJECT:      Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission 16/0344 to 

allow positioning of gates closer to the highway  
APPELLANT:     Mr Stephen Scott 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   Mr Paul Selby 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:             19th January 2017 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Refused 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The appeal seeks the variation of Condition 2 of planning permission 16/0344 to allow the positioning of 
gates closer to the highway than 5 metres. The Inspector considered the main issue in the determination 
of the appeal to be whether the condition is reason
[...]
ply with the objectives of the applicable policies outlines 
above.  

Page 57



For the reasons given above, the appeal has been allowed.  
 
 
DECISION: ALLOWED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL – DISMISSED 
APPEAL REF:     17/0018      
APPEAL TYPE:    Written Representations 
WARD:     Marshfield 
SITE:    Sea View Bungalow, Broadstreet Common, Peterstone 

Wentlooge, Cardiff, CF3 2TN 
SUBJECT:      Erection of side extensions and raising of roof to create first 

floor accommodation 

APPELLANT:     Mr Anthony Parsons 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   Clive Nield 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:             15th March 2017 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Refused 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
Planning permission was sought for the erection of side extensions and raising of the roof to create first 
floor accommodation at Sea View Bungalow, Peterstone Wentlooge. The property in question is located 
adjacent to the Sea Wall flood defences (a Public Right of Way) and on land designated as; 
archaeologically sensitive, countryside, Green Belt, Special Landscape Area, undeveloped coastal zone, 
landscape of historic interest and TAN 15 C1 Flood Zone.  

Planning permission was refused by the Council due to the proposed development, as a result of its 
increased scale, massing, volume and visibility, would fail to respect the character of the Countryside 
and Special Landscape Area and would reduce the openness of the Green Belt, and, as a result of its 
design, fail to relate sympathetically to the host property or have appropriate proportions or overall 
appearance, contrary to policies SP5, SP6, SP8, GP2, GP6 and H13 of the Newport Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015) as well as the Council’s House Extensions and Domestic 
Outbuildings Supplementary Planning Guidance (Adopted August 2015). 

The Inspector found that the main iss
[...]
d; at the ground floor a modern shopfront has been installed. 
The previous shopfront was not original or traditional in design and lacked any architectural features of 
merit, however, the new shopfront appears as a cumbersome insertion that overwhelms the original 
building, isolating the ground floor from the upper part of the property and disrupting the appearance of 
the wider terrace, with consequent visual harm to the Conservation Area.  
 
It was concluded that the appeal development is a discordant and visually intrusive feature that does not 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Conservation Area. The development conflicts 
with the conservation and design objectives of policies GP2, GP6 and CE7 of the Newport Local 
Development Plan. The Council will now serve an Enforcement Notice on the property requiring the 
shopfront to be removed.  
 
DECISION: DISMISSED 

Page 61



JUDCIAL REVIEW –     CLAIM DISMISSED 
REF:      16/1099      
TYPE:      Judicial Review 
WARD:     Marshfield 
SITE:    Land North Of And Adjacent To M4, Began Road, Cardiff 
SUBJECT:      Non Material Amendment to planning permission 14/0337 

relating to number and size of solar panels 
inverter/transformer buildings, site layout, security system, 
fence design and drainage scheme 

CLAIMANT:     Keep Us Rural 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:             25th January 2017 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Granted 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated 
 
 

 
 
SUMMARY 
Planning permission (ref. 14/0337) was granted in October 2015 for the installation of a ground mounted 
photovoltaic (solar electricity) plant on land adjacent to Began Road near Michaelstone Y Fedw. A local 
action group ‘Keep Us Rural’ sought challenge to the grant of the permission by way of a Judicial 
Review, but this was dismissed by the Court in January 2016.  The Court determined that whilst there 
was an error in relation to the screening opinion, this was inconsequential in the determination of 
whether or not the development was likely to give rise to significant environmental impact, and so if the 
Screening Opinion was to be reconsidered, it would have come to exactly the same conclusion; namely 
that an Environmental Impact Assessment would not have been required. The planning permission was 
upheld.  
 
Keep Us Rural sought to appeal this decision, but the Court of Appeal decided to refuse to hear the case 
in July 2016.  
 
Subsequently, a Non Material Amendment application (ref. 16/1099) seeking changes to permission 
14/0337 was approved by the Council on 25th January 2017. The changes related to the number and 
size of the solar panels, the number and size of the inverter /transformer buildings, site layout, security 
system, fence design and drainage scheme.  
 
Again, ‘Keep Us Rural’ sought challenge to this decision by way of Judicial Review, and permission for a 
hearing was granted on one ground, that the screening opinion was flawed both in substance and 
reasoning. The hearing took place on the 27th June 2017 and the decision was made on the 28th June 
2017. The Court determined that when the screening checklist is read as a whole, it is quite clear that 
the issue of flood risk had been considered and that the conclusion that the development did not require 

Page 62



an EIA was clear when the screening opinion is read as a whole. The Judge concluded that there was no 
error of law and so the decision to allow the Non Material Amendment should not be quashed. The claim 
by ‘Keep Us Rural’ was dismissed and legal costs of £10,000 were awarded to the Council.  
 
 
DECISION: CLAIM DISMISSED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	1. Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4. Minutes
	5. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	6. Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 2 August 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, 

C Ferris, Y Forsey, J Jordan, M Linton, R Mogford, C Townsend and R White 
 
In Attendance: Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration Manager), Joanne Davidson 

(East Area Development Manager), Joanne Evans (Senior Solicitor), Carl Jones 
(Principal Engineer), Eilian Jones (Principal Planning Officer) and Michele 
Chesterman (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
Apologies: None  
 

 
 
1. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 be taken as read and confirmed with the 
inclusion of Cllr White as being present. 
 
 

2. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 

3. Appeal Decisions  
 
Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals. 
 
 
Planning Application Appeals – Allowed 
 
 

 Application No: 16/0983– 2 Church Row, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DE – Retention of  
           Porch. 



 

 Application No: 16/1213 – Reservoir House, Millbrook Lane, Lanvaches, Caldicot     
NP26 3AZ – Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission 16/0344 to allow 
positioning of gates closer to the highway.  

 Application No: 16/1138 – The Shrubbery, Straits Lane, Nash, Newport NP18 2BY –          
 Proposed two storey extension. 
  
 
Planning Application Appeals – Dismissed  
 

 Application No 17/0018 – Sea View Bungalow, Broadstreet Common, Peterstone,    
Wentlooge, Cardiff CF3 2TN – Erection of Side Extensions and Raising of Roof to 
create first floor accommodation. 

 Application No 16/1233 – Efes Grill, 24 Cambrian Road, Newport NP20 4AB –   
Retention of Shopfront 

 Application No 16/1099 – Land north and adjacent to M4, Began Road, Cardiff – non  
material amendment to planning permission 14/0337 relating to number and size of 
solar panels inverter/transformer buildings, site layout, security system, fence design 
and drainage system.  

 
Resolved 
 
That the appeals decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 
Planning Committee 
 
   
 



 

Appendix 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 AUGUST 2017 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

16/1036 Land to North East 
of the Barn, Mill 
Lane, Castleton, 
Cardiff 
 
Proposed three 
bedroom dwelling 

Marshfield Mr L Hopkins spoke on 
behalf of the applicant. 
 
Officers were 
recommending refusal due 
to the narrow lane with lack 
of suitable dedicated 
passing places and poor 
visibility resulting in an over 
intensification of traffic 
generation which would 
have a detrimental impact 
upon highway and 
pedestrian safety and the 
amenity of existing 
residents.  Contrary to 
policy GP4 of the Newport 
LDP 2011-2026.   
 
 

Granted  
 
Reasons: 
 
In practice the 
road situation is 
not as bad as  it 
is portrayed and 
the lane has 
worked quite well 
without any 
conflict 
 
The applicant 
has agreed to 
provide a turning 
circle which will 
be less of a 
hazard than a 
refuse lorry 
reversing down 
the lane. 
 
 

17/0572 Carcraft, Langland 
Way 
 
Retention of 
building for class 
B1/B2/B8 use to 
provide 296sqm of 
floorspace and 
associated parking 
and landscaping 

Lliswerry Mr G McGruer apoke on 
behalf of the objector 
 
Mr G Sutton, spoke on 
behalf of the Applicant 
 
Officers were 
recommending granting 
with conditions  

Refused 
 
Reasons: 
 
Amendments 
undertaken 
aren’t sufficient 
to address 
concerns    
 
Distance from 
the highway and 
overlap is the 
same as quoted 
in February 2017 
application: 
 
By reason of 
scale and 
location, the 
development is 
unduly prominent 
within the street 
scene of 
Langland way to 



 

the detriment of 
visual amenity 
and has an 
overbearing 
impact upon the 
front of the 
neighbouring 
commercial 
property.  This is 
contrary to 
Policies GP2 and 
GP6 of the Local 
Development 
Plan for Newport, 
2011-2016 
(Adopted 
January 2015).  
 

17/0444 Pillgwenlly County 
Primary School, 
Capel Crescent 
 
Installation of 
Vertical Flue Stack 

Pillgwenlly Members were made 
aware of late 
representations previously 
circulated in respect of this 
application. 
 
 
 
 

Granted with 
conditions 
 
 
 

17/0542 Land to the South 
of Udex House, 
Bristol Packet 
Wharf, Kingsway 
 
Erection of Statue  

Stow Hill  
  

 Granted with 
conditions 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 

   
 
 

 


